

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION) MDL No. 2804
OPIATE LITIGATION)
) Case No. 1:17-md-2804
)
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:) Hon. Dan Aaron Polster
)
The Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Purdue)
Pharma L.P., et al.,)
Case No. 1:18-op-45459-DAP)

**THE GENERIC MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS' OBJECTIONS
TO THE APRIL 1, 2019 REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION ON THEIR MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....3

III. OBJECTIONS.....4

A. THE R&R FAILS TO APPLY THE *TWOMBLY/IQBAL* STANDARD WITH RESPECT TO THE CLAIMS AGAINST THE GENERIC MANUFACTURERS AND, INSTEAD, RELIES UPON IMPROPER GROUP PLEADING.....4

1. Plaintiff’s False Marketing Claims (Counts I, III, IV, V, VI and X) Fail to Satisfy *Tombly/Iqbal*.....6

2. Plaintiff’s Diversion Theory Against the Amneal Defendants and KVK-Tech Fails to Satisfy *Twombly/Iqbal*.....8

B. PLAINTIFF DOES NOT COME CLOSE TO SATISFYING RULE 9(B)’S PLEADING STANDARD FOR FRAUD-BASED CLAIMS10

C. FEDERAL AND OKLAHOMA STATE DIVERSION STATUTES DO NOT PERMIT A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION.....11

D. THE R&R ERRS AS A MATTER OF LAW IN SEVERAL OTHER WAYS.....13

IV. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Actavis, PLC</i> 2014 WL 7015198	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> 10 Fed. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Bowling v. Haas</i> 2010 WL 3825467 (E.D. KY 2010)	13
<i>Frank v. Dana Corp.</i> 547 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Hatfield v. Arbor Springs Health and Rehab Center</i> 2012 WL 4476612 (M.D. Ala. 2012)	13
<i>Hoover v. Langston Equip. Assocs., Inc.</i> 958 F.2d 742 (6th Cir. 1992)	6, 11
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Jones</i> 745 F. Supp., 892	14
<i>Kurek v. Ohio Dept. of Develop. Disabilities</i> No. 3:16CV623, 2017 WL 1555930, (N.D. Ohio Jan 20, 2017).....	5
<i>McCutchen v. CSAA Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> No. 17-CV-256-JHP-JFJ, 2018 WL 312719, at *1 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 5, 2018).....	11
<i>McKesson</i> 2018 WL 340042	12, 13
<i>Myers v. United States</i> 17 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Nevolvas v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> No. CIV-15-894-M, 2016 WL 1532259	10
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis, PLC</i> No. 14-cv-7473, 2014 WL 7015198, at *27 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2014).....	3
<i>Paulson v. Sternlof</i> 15 P.3d 981(Okla. Civ. App. 2000)	14

<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	2
<i>Public Service Co. of Oklahoma v. A Plus, Inc.</i> 2011 WL 3329181 (W.D. Okla. 2011)	14
<i>Republic Bank & Tr. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> 683 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2012)	5, 11
<i>Ringo v. Lombardi</i> 2010 WL 33100240, (W.D. Mo. 2010)	13
<i>Robbins v. Oklahoma</i> 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Ross v. University of Tulsa</i> No. 14-CV-484-TCK-PJC, 2015 WL 4064754, *2 (N.D. Okla. July 2, 2015)	10
<i>Safe Streets All. V. Hickenlooper</i> 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.</i> 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Seni ex rel. Ciber, Inc. v. Peterschmidt</i> No. 12-CV-00320-REB-CBS, 2013 WL 1191265	9
<i>United States v. Real Prop. & Improvements Located at 1840 Embarcadero, Oakland, California</i> 932 F. Supp. 2d 1064(N.D. Cal. 2013)	13
